
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Wendy Mead 
 

Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells KC 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
William Upton KC 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/N_zGNUFo-mM  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/N_zGNUFo-mM


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 

or comments prior to the start of the meeting. These for information items have been 
collated into a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting which took place on 7 July 
2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING 
 

 To agree the public note of the inquorate meeting which took place on 6 October 
2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS* 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
Open Spaces 

 
6. BUSINESS PLAN 6 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT* 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
 
 



3 
 

7. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2023-24 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 56) 

 
8. CITY CLUSTER AREA - PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 57 - 78) 

 
9. LEARNING ACROSS OPEN SPACES PRESENTATION 
 

 The Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
10. CITY GREENING AND BIODIVERSITY 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 154) 

 
City Gardens 

 
11. CITY GARDENS MANAGER'S UPDATE 
 

 The Executive Director Environment to be heard 
 

 For Information 
  

 
12. BUNHILL FIELDS COMMUNITY ARTS PROJECT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 155 - 158) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting which took place on 7 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 159 - 160) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING 
 

 To approve the non-public note of the inquorate meeting which took place on 6 
October 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
18. DEBT ARREARS - NATURAL ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 174) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 7 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
William Upton QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Observers: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Paul Morris 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass 
Chloe Ainsworth 
Ben Dunleavy 

- Director, Natural Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Joanne Hill 
Ian Hughes 
Katie Lawman 

- Environment Department 
- Director, Built Environment 
- Environment Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Greg Jones. 
 
Wendy Mead was in attendance virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 29 April 2022 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Catherine Bickmore was recorded as attending the meeting as an 
observer. 

3.1 Matters Arising  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) Members were informed that it would not be possible to relocate the 
loading and unloading area for the construction site at the western part 
of Finsbury Circus. As 
[...]
informed that the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee’s aim includes safeguarding the air quality and the quality of the 
environment in the open spaces of the City. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, today, Members were only asked to 
instruct Officers across the Environment Division to begin developing a new 
Terms of Reference and that the Committee would be asked to discuss the 
proposed new Terms of Reference in more detail at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 
 

a) Members approved the change of name for onward approval by the 
Court of Common Council and notification to the Charity Commission for 
change of name on the Charity Register. 
 

b) Officers were instructed to develop new Terms of Reference in line with 
the emerging Natural Environment strategies and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Charity Commission for consideration at a future 
Committee. 

 
5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing Members with a draft events calendar and draft dashboard for the 
Natural Environment Division. The Committee agreed that the provided drafts 
were very helpful. 
 
This report and the Revenue Outturn 2021/22 report were taken together and 
notes of the discussion can be found under Item 6. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director Environment concerning the revenue outturn for the services overseen 
by the Open Spaces and City Gardens’ Committee. This report was taken 
together with the Director’s Report at Item 5. 
 
A Member requested more detail about the production of income in the City’s 
open spaces. Members noted that some of this information is confidential and 
that financial oversight of the open spaces lies with the Finance Committee. 
Members were informed that they utilise a strategy for the generation of charity 
income. 
 
A Member stated that while currently the Corporation operates on the basis of 
deficit funding, it is possible that this could change to grant funding in the future, 
and that, in these circumstances, the strategic financial oversight would move 
to this Committee. 
 
Members were informed that as part of the charity review, Officers are looking 
at the use of deficit funding and capital funds going forward. 

Page 7



 
The Committee noted that at page 18 of the agenda the text reads that the 
development at the West Ham Park nursery site has been approved when it 
should read that the option has been approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUEEN'S GREEN CANOPY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the management and operational activities for the Queen’s Green 
Canopy, a tree planting initiative in the City. 
 
In response to a question, Officers informed the Committee that they would 
explore whether the Corporation was eligible for carbon credits. 
 
In response to a query from the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee, 
Members were informed that the plans for tree planting at Hampstead Heath 
were in the preliminary stages and that a proposal was being developed in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director of Hampstead Heath to determine 
whether the plan was possible. It was confirmed that a meeting would be set up 
with the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee at an appropriate point if the 
plans were to progress. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be important to obtain a wider policy 
perspective before progressing these plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
which provided a summary of the first Natural Environment away day and 
shared the outcome of the discussions held on the five strategies that had been 
proposed. 
 
The Executive Director Environment thanked Membe
[...]
e Natural Environment Cross-Divisional Risks table in 
Appendix 2 of the Director’s Report should include three additional columns: 
target risk; target date to achieve this; and flight path, showing the history of the 
risk. 
 
The Member was concerned that there had been little improvement to the 
Wanstead Park Reservoirs risk for an extended period of time and questioned 
whether the City Corporation was taking sufficient steps to address this. The 
Member noted that studies and modelling phases had taken place and stated 
that an action plan and timetable should now be established so that appropriate 
resources can be allocated. 
 
The Committee noted that there had previously been an under-reporting of 
risks and shared the concern raised. A Member noted the current challenges 
facing the Natural Environment Department, including ambiguous reports from 
engineers, conflicting recommendations and the unpredictability of the natural 
environment. 
 
The Committee was informed that full risk report would include the flight path of 
the risk, target date and details of the action currently being taken. 
 

Page 9



The Committee was also informed that they the Natural Environment Division 
have employed a staff member to conduct an audit of unknown risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the  grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.21 am 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 6 October 2022  

 
Notes of the inquorate meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Oliver Sells KC 
 
In attendance virtually 
Benjamin Murphy 
William Upton KC 
 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass - Director of Natural Environment 

Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Simon Glynn - Environment Department 

Elisabeth Hannah 
Ian Hughes 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Joanne Hill 
Joe Kingston 
Katie Lawman 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Julia Pridham - Bridge House Estate 
Philip Saunders 
Jake Tibbets 

- Remembrancer’s Office 
- Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Catherine Bickmore, Catherine McGuinness, 
Alderman Gregory Jones and Verderer Paul Morris. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore, in line with 
Standing Order 36 of the Court of Common Council, the formal meeting would 
be dissolved and consideration of business adjourned until the next regular 
meeting of the Committee. Any business requiring approval prior to the next 
regular meeting would be considered by the Town Clerk under urgency 
procedure in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee. 
 
Members agreed to discuss, informally, the items on the agenda that day. The 
Town Clerk agreed to take a note of the inquorate meeting for submission to 
the next regular meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 
July 2022. The following amendments were made – 
 

• Page 1 – Joanne Hill’s department correct from Markets and Consumer 
Protection to Environment Department. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 

• Item 4 – The Chair informed Members that the change of name paper 
had been withdrawn from the next Policy & Resources Committee 
meeting. 
 

 
 

4. VOTE OF THANKS - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMONS  
The Executive Director Environment thanked the Assistant Director of 
Commons for his years of service and his achievements in the City 
Corporation’s open spaces. 
 

5. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment which 
detailed the actions to be taken to ensure that the Open Spaces’ charities are fit 
for purpose. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that a proposed terms of 
reference for the Natural Environment Board was in development and that it 
had been shared with the legal team. 
 
Members discussed the funding and resourcing allocation for the Natural 
Environment Charity Review. 
 

6. CHARITY REVIEW FINANCES  
The Executive Director Environment informed Members that this report was not 
available for this meeting as it remained under review. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment setting out 
the risk management procedures in place and the Natural Environment Cross-
Divisional Risk Register.  
 
A Member stated that Officers should coordinate key priorities of the Open 
Spaces charities and was of the view that the risk register should be updated 
monthly to identify new risks and reflect when a risk has decreased. 
 

Page 12



The Deputy Chair noted that a useful method for identifying risks is to conduct 
in-person visits to the open spaces. 
 

8. CITY GARDENS MANAGER'S UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) Members were informed that the Resource Allocation Sub Committee 
and the Finance Committee were conducting a review of all projects 
across the organisation and that Officers from City Gardens have 
assisted with this review in relation to Finsbury Circus. An update on the 
review will be provided at a future meeting. 
 

b) In relation to memorialisation, Members were informed that the 
Committee would receive a report reviewing best practice within the 
Square Mile. 
 

c) A Member provided an update on his meetings with the Church 
regarding an NHS memorial. It was noted that a design for the memorial 
was close to being agreed, funding was in place and a future meeting 
with the Church had been scheduled. 
 

d) Members were informed of the work of the City Garden’s staff 
throughout the national period of mourning for the queen.  
 

e) In relation to the drought, Members were informed that water restrictions 
remained in place and that these were likely to continue until Spring 
2023. It was noted that the climate resilient garden had responded well 
during the drought. 
 

f) Members were updated on the tree planting scheme in the City. 
 

Members thanked the City Garden’s staff and volunteers for their assistance 
during the national period of mourning and in addressing the drought. 
 

9. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Environment updating 
Members on the work of the Natural Environment Division since the previous 
meeting. 
 

10. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY  
Members considered a report of the Executive Director Environment, which 
presented the second drafts of fou
[...]
oject (City Greening and 
Biodiversity) forms Phase 3 of the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme. The project aims to introduce more trees and 
planting in the public realm across the City and enhance 
biodiversity. 

RAG Status: Green (as at last report to Committee) 

Risk Status: Medium (low at last report to committee). Risk 
status has increased largely as a result of inflation. 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £2.5m  

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): 
None 

Spend to Date: £49,804 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: None  

Funding Source: OSPR (Climate Action Strategy) 

Slippage: The project has been delayed by 2 months as a result 
of the capital projects review. The project is anticipated to be 
implemented across 2023-2025. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work 

Next Steps:  

• Undertake local stakeholder engagement 

• Finalise detailed designs and construction information 

• Prepare detailed cost estimates and programme 

• Prepare Gateway 5 reports 

Requested Decisions:  

1. That the proposals for re-landscaping and re-planting 
strategically located sites in the City are approved to 
reach Gateway 5 as described in this report; 

2. That additional budget of £95,000 for design 
development of the re-landscaping and re-planting 
proposals is approved to reach the next Gateway, funded 
from the On Street Parking Reserve (OSPR) Climate 
Action Strategy funding agreed for the Cool Streets and 
Greening programme; 

3. Note that the tree planting proposals have already been 
approved at Gateway 5 at a total estimated cost of 
£755,000 (excluding risk) and are to be implemented 
across the next two planting seasons; 

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project (Phase 3) at 
£2.5m (excluding risk). 
 

3. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 
 

Table 1: Resources required to reach the next gateway 
(Re-planting and Re-landscaping)* 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Fees Surveys, 
design 
development, 
engineering 
input 

CAS-
OSPR 

45,000 

Staff costs Project 
management, 
design 
development, 
consultation 

CAS-
OSPR 

50,000 

Total   95,000 

Page 80



This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

*Tree planting proposals have been separately approved at 
Gateway 5 
 
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: None  
 

4. Overview of 
proposals 

Context 

4.1 The Cool Streets and Greening Programme was approved 
by Committees in 2021 as part of the Climate Action Strategy. It 
is a £6.8m four-year programme to create resilient streets and 
open spaces in the Square Mile. Please also refer to the 
Programme summary in Appendix 5. 

4.2 Natural urban greening measures such as trees, planting 
beds and vertical greening aid in softening the built environment 
and have the potential to improve environmental conditions. 
They improve resilience against overheating through shade and 
evaporation of stored moisture, improve habitats to protect 
against biodiversity loss, and also filter air pollutants and reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions. A more varied, species-rich natural 
environment can not only reinforce existing habitats within the 
City but also provide a natural resilience to the challenges of 
projected future climate change.  

4.3 The Climate Action Strategy acknowledges that access to 
green space and nature is linked to improving the health and 
wellbeing of individual
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Note of Inquorate Meeting
	7 Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates 2023-24
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 City Cluster Area - Programme Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2, 3

	10 City Greening and Biodiversity
	Appendix 2 City Greening and biodiversity risk register
	Appendix 3 City Greening and Biodiversity Masterplan

	12 Bunhill Fields Community Arts Project
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Non-Public Note of Inquorate Meeting
	18 Debt Arrears - Natural Environment Division
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 5 December 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 December 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Oliver Sells KC 
 
In attendance: 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass - Environment Department 

Chloe Ainsworth 
Melanie Charalambous 
Joanne Hill 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin 
Simon Owen 
Jake Tibbetts 

- Environment Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Environment Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith and 
Benjamin Murphy. 
 
The Chair informed Members that Catherine McGuinness had stepped down 
from the Committee and that a new appointment would be made at the next 
meeting of the Court of Common Council on 8 December 2022. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 7 July 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



3.1 Matters Arising  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Environment on Finsbury Circus, which had been subject to the corporate 
projects review led by the Resource Allocation Sub Committee (RASC). 

 
The Committee noted that Finsbury Circus had received a Crossrail 
contribution of approximately £3.2 million to fund the core part of the scheme 
and that there had been a commitment to increase this budget by £2.5 million 
from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). It also noted that costs had since 
increased and at the previous meeting the Committee had been informed that 
Officers were considering additional funding sources. 

 
Members were informed that at the meeting of the RASC on 9 November, the 
Sub Committee had enquired if the scheme could fit within the existing 
Crossrail envelope of £3.2 million. Officers advised that Environment and the 
City Surveyors would obtain current market prices and consider this, but 
pointed out that revising the scheme to fit solely within the Crossrail contribution 
would mean deviating from the scope originally agreed by the Open Spaces & 
City Gardens Committee and for which planning approval had been obtained. 

 
The Committee was extremely concerned with the delays to the Finsbury 
Circus scheme and the resulting increase in cost. The Committee noted that it 
would need to consider whether to retain the original scope of the scheme and 
seek the additional funding from RASC or whether to try to fund the scheme 
with the existing £3.2 million.  
 
In response to a question, the Committee was informed that there was not a 
time limit on spending the Crossrail contribution and that this did not include the 
western leg of Finsbury Circus. In response to another question, Officers 
advised that they would explore whether any interest was being accrued by the 
Crossrail contribution and, if this was the case, where it was allocated to. 

 
The Executive Director of Environment informed Members that going forward a 
Priorities Board would deal with projects that were legally capable of gaining 
CIL or on-street parking and that these would be reported to RASC on a 
quarterly basis. RASC would then determine which activities should be 
prioritised. The Committee was mindful that there was no guarantee that RASC 
would prioritise granting funds to Finsbury Circus. 

 
RESOLVED, that - The Committee is extremely concerned with the ongoing 
delays in the reinstatement of Finsbury Circus and requests that the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee consider treating the Crossrail contribution like 
section 106 monies and that the interest accrued be added to the sum. 
 

4. NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING  
RESOLVED – The public note of the inquorate meeting held on 6 October 2022 
was approved as a correct record. 
 



5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the decisions 
taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, in 
accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b), since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. BUSINESS PLAN 6 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on the progress made against the 2022/23 high-level 
business plan of the Open Spaces Department which was approved by the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee in December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2023-
24  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive 
Director Environment presenting the revenue and capital budgets for the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee for 2023/24. 
 
A Member sought clarity on the estimated costs for the Committee’s current 
approved capital and supplementary revenue projects. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members agree that amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 
budgets arising from changes to recharges or for any further implications 
arising from corporate contracts, Target Operating Model (TOM), energy price 
increases, changes to the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) and capital 
charges during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain in consultation 
with the Executive Director Environment. 
 

8. OPERATIONAL FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 6 APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER) 2022/23 - NATURAL ENVIRONMENT DIVISION  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating Members on the 
operational finance position for period 6 (April - September) 2022/23 for the 
Natural Environment Division’s local risk revenue budget to date and projected 
year-end outturn position, current live capital projects and outstanding debt 
position. The report also provided additional information on the various reserve 
funds and endowment balances held and other relevant finance information for 
the Natural Environment Division service. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
Parliament Hill Athletics Track was being taken forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



9. CITY CLUSTER AREA - PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing an update on the delivery of the City Cluster programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. LEARNING ACROSS OPEN SPACES PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation on the topic of learning across open 
spaces. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that 
Transport for London (TfL) provide free transport for teachers and pupils 
travelling for school trips. The Committee was also informed that schools can 
apply for the culture mile learning fund if they require financial support for coach 
travel. 
 
In response to another query from a Member, the Committee was informed that 
the City Corporation runs community programmes during the school holiday 
period and that at West Ham Park, Officers had been working with Ambition 
Aspire Achieve. The Committee was also informed that the community 
engagement and volunteering post was vacant. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

11. CITY GREENING AND BIODIVERSITY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
relating to Phase 3 of the Cool Streets and Greening programme. 
 
In response to a query from the Chair, Members were informed that the key 
risks to the project included: maintenance costs, the reduction of the scope of 
the project and its affordability. 
 
The Committee discussed the utilisation of above-ground planters. Members 
were informed that the most sustainable approach was planting into the ground. 
 
A Member noted that the report did not refer to flight paths for pollinators and 
stated that it was important to take a holistic approach to greening and 
biodiversity. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
City Corporation had been involved in the design development of the Thames 
Tideway Tunnel in order to maximise the greenery incorporated into the project. 
 
In response to a query relating to the Finsbury Circus ‘Western Arm’, the 
Committee was informed that this project was funded from section 106 
contributions and it was anticipated to proceed in 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED, that - 
a) The proposals for re-landscaping and re-planting strategically located 

sites in the City are approved to reach Gateway 5 as described in this 
report; 

 
b) The additional budget of £95,000 for design development of the re-

landscaping and re-planting proposals is approved to reach the next 
Gateway, funded from the On Street Parking Reserve (OSPR) Climate 
Action Strategy funding agreed for the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme; 

 
c) Members note that the tree planting proposals have already been 

approved at Gateway 5 at a total estimated cost of £755,000 (excluding 
risk) and are to be implemented across the next two planting seasons; 

 
d) Members note the total estimated cost of the project (Phase 3) at £2.5m 

(excluding risk). 
 

12. CITY GARDENS MANAGER'S UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) The City Gardens team was in the process of moving to a fully electric 
fleet and was awaiting information regarding the delivery time of the 
vehicles. 

b) A horticultural project manager had been appointed and had begun work 
with the team in October 2022. She was working on developing a new 
planting scheme for St Mary Aldermanbury. 

c) Friends of City Gardens had been assisting with leaf collection at Bunhill 
Fields and bulb planting at Postman’s Park. 
 

d) The Christmas tree was on display to the south of St Paul’s Cathedral 
and the tree lighting event would be taking place the next day on 6 
December. 

 
The Chair of Epping Forest & Commons Committee informed the Committee 
that there were two tree planting events taking place over the coming weeks. 
The first event was a project with Epping Town Council and the second was a 
tree planting of over 70 trees as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be noted. 
 

13. BUNHILL FIELDS COMMUNITY ARTS PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
presenting the final design for the installation at Bunhill Fields. 
 
Members were informed that the installation would be in place for one year. 
 



RESOLVED – That Members approve the proposed art installation to be 
exhibited in Bunhill Fields. 
 

14. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing an update on matters relating to the work of the Natural Environment 
Division of the Environment Department since the previous meeting of the 
Committee in October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

 16&17 3 

18 3, 5&7 

 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING  
RESOLVED – The non-public note of the inquorate meeting held on 6 October 
2022 was approved as a correct record. 
 

20. DEBT ARREARS - NATURAL ENVIRONMENT DIVISION  
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Director Environment 
and the Chamberlain. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential note of the inquorate meeting held on 6 
October 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

24. TARGET OPERATING MODEL PROPOSALS OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT - PHASE 2  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


